

No. 08-1371

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH  
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL S. LAZAROFF  
SIGAL P. MANDELKER  
MARK D. HARRIS  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 969-3000

NATHAN J. DIAMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH  
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA  
800 8th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 513-6484

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Hastings Policy As Written and As Applied Deprives CLS and Its Students of the Right to the Free Exercise of Religion .....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit Abrogated the Rights of CLS and Its Members to Freely Express Their Religious Beliefs.....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit Abrogated CLS’s “Hybrid” Rights to Free Exercise and Expressive Association or Speech under <i>Smith</i> .....	13
1. “Hybrid” Rights are Implicated by the Hastings Policy.....	13
2. The Hastings Policy Creates a Significant Burden on “Hybrid” Rights.....	16
C. There is No Compelling Governmental Interest Justifying the Hastings Policy .....	19
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Raises the Specter of Governmental Entanglement with Religion .....	21

II. The First Amendment Right to Expressive Association Does Not Permit Public Universities to Deny a Student Group Recognition Based on the Composition of the Group’s Leadership or Voting Members .....	23
A. Religious Organizations Presumptively Engage in Protected Expressive Association.....	26
B. Forced Inclusion of Individuals Who Do Not Follow a Religious Organization’s Tenets Significantly Burdens the Group’s Ability to Advocate Its Viewpoint .....	27
C. Hastings Has No Compelling Interest in Requiring That Religious Groups Accept Non-Adherents As Voting Members or Officers.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	21
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of California v. Kane</i> , 319 F. App’x 645 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted sub. nom. CLS v. Martinez</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 175 L. Ed. 2d 558 (Dec. 7, 2009) .....	11, 26
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	1
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	31

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	1
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	1
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	1
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	8, 15, 29
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	27
<i>Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	1, 12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	10, 12
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	24, 31

<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	23, 24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	24
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	14, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 347 U.S. 348 (1963).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	19, 22
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins,</i> 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	10
<i>Truth v. Kent School District,</i> 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2889 (2009) .....	2, 3
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	1
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	21
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... *passim*
